
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 17th November, 2020 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING 
 
 

 Members 
 

 Leader – Councillor Hammond 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Customer and 
Organisation – Councillor Rayment 
Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes – Councillor 
Kaur 
Cabinet Member for Finance & Income Generation – 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adults – Councillor 
Fielker; 
Cabinet Member for Green City and Place – Councillor 
Leggett 
Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities – Councillor 
Shields 
 
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Claire Heather 
Tel. 023 8083 2412 
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

Key Decisions 
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that is 
likely to have a signi
[...]


 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 20th October, 2020 attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 

 
7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     

 
 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 

 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
8   BUDGET MATTERS - FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END 

OF SEPTEMBER 2020    (Pages 3 - 68) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Income Generation detailing the 
financial monitoring for the period to the end of September, 2020.   

 
9   INCREASE IN PUPIL NUMBERS AT THE CEDAR SPECIAL SCHOOL AND THE 

POLYGON SPECIAL SCHOOL  (Pages 69 - 102) 
 

 Report of Cabinet Member for Health and Adults seeking a decision on increasing the 
published admission number at The Cedar Special School and The Polygon Special 



 

 

School following statutory consultation. 
 

10   PLANNING FOR THE END OF THE EU EXIT TRANSITION PERIOD    (Pages 103 - 
112) 
 

 Report of the Leader of the Council outlining planning activity for the end of the EU Exit 
Transition Period on 31st December 2020.  
 

11   JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD - TERMS OF REFERENCE REVIEW    (Pages 
113 - 126) 
 

 Report of the Director of Quality and Integration detailing the Terms of Reference 
Review for the Joint Commissioning Board.  
 

Monday, 9 November 2020 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



 

 

- 14 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Rayment - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Customer and 
Organisation 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Health and Adults 

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Place 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Finance & Income Generation 

 
  

 
15. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Cabinet approved the appointment of Councillor Mitchell to the MAST Board with 
immediate effect for the remainder of the Municipal Year.   
 

16. TEMPORARY STAFF CONTRACT  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 29476) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Customer and Organisation, 
Cabinet agreed the following:- 

 
(i) Subject to approval of Council recommendations (i), that approval is given for 

the procurement of a Neutral Vendor contract for the supply of temporary 
agency staff. 

(ii) That authority is delegated to the Service Director Human Resources and 
Organisational Development to carry out a procurement process for the 
delivery of a Neutral Vendor contract for temporary agency staff as set out in 
this report, and to enter into a contract for the delivery of the service in 
accordance with the Contract Procedure Rules. 

(iii) To authorise the Service Director Human Resources and Organisational 
Development to take all necessary actions to implement the proposals 
contained in this report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 15 - 
 

17. COMMISSIONING A STOP SMOKING SUPPORT/DEVELOPMENT TEAM  

 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 30577) 

 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adults, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 

 
(i) To approve expend
[...]

and Collection Fund financial position for the Council as at the end of September 
2020, and informs Cabinet of any major changes in the overall General Fund and 
HRA capital programme for the period 2020/21 to 2024/25. It also provides an update 
on the impact of COVID-19 on the Council’s financial position and how the budget 
pressures are being addressed.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 General Revenue Fund 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 i)  Note the forecast outturn position for business as usual activities is a 
£3.12M underspend after applying corporate funds, as outlined in paragraph 
4 and in paragraph 1 of appendix 1.   

Page 3

Agenda Item 8

mailto:John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk


  

 ii)  Note the performance of treasury management, and financial outlook in 
paragraphs 10 to 14 of appendix 1. 

 iii)  Note the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 17 of 
appendix 1. 

 iv)  Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 
paragraphs 21 and 22 of appendix 1. 

 v)  Note the performance outlined in the Collection Fund Statement detailed in 
paragraphs 26 to 30 of appendix 1. 

 vi)  Notes the financial position arising from COVID-19, as outlined in 
paragraphs 4 to 8 of Appendix 1. 

 

 

Housing Revenue Account 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 vii)  Note the forecast outturn position on business as usual activities is an overspend 
of £0.27M as outlined in paragraph 5 and paragraphs 23 and 24 of appendix 1. 

 viii)  Notes the financial position arising from COVID-19, as outlined in paragraph 25 of 
Appendix 1. 

 Capital Programme 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 ix)  Notes the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £657.05M as 
detailed in paragraph 1 of appendix 2. 

 x)  Notes the HRA Capital Programme remains at £210.98M as detailed in paragraph 
1 of appendix 2. 

 xi)  Notes that the overall forecast position for 2020/21 at quarter 2 is £180.79M, 
resulting in a potential underspend of £7.37M, as detailed in paragraphs 5 and 6 
of appendix 2. 

 xii)  Notes that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2024/25 based on 
the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be subject to 
change; most notably with regard to the value and timing of anticipated capital 
receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future government grants to be 
received. 

 xiii)  Notes that £1.42M has been added to the programme with relevant approvals. 
These changes are detailed in annex 2.1 to appendix 2. 

 xiv)  Approves slippage and rephasing as detailed in paragraph 3 and 4 of appendix 2. 
Noting that the movement has zero net movement over the 5 year programme. 

 xv)  Approves the addition and spend of £0.80M in 2020/21 to the Customer & 
Organisation programme. As detailed in annex 2.6 to appendix 2. 

 xvi)  Approves the addition and spend of £0.53M in 2020/21 to the Green City & Place 
programme. As detailed in annex 2.6 to appendix 2. 

 xvii)  Approves the addition and spend of £0.94M in 2021/22 to the Stronger 
Communities programme. As detailed in annex 2.6 to appendix 2. 

 xviii)  Approves the reduction of £1.60M in 2020/21 to the Children & Learning 
programme. As detailed in annex 2.6 to appendix 2. 

Page 4



  

 xix)  Notes changes to the capital programme arising from COVID-19 as detailed in 
paragraphs 7 and 8 of appendix 2. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial management of 
the Council’s resources. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  Not Applicable. 

DETAIL (including consultation carried out) 

 Revenue 

3. The financial position for the General Revenue Fund, Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) and Collection Fund for the Council as at the end of September 2020 and key 
issues are summarised in appendix 1. 

4. The current forecast spending on business as usual activities against the council’s net 
General Fund revenue budget for the year of £190.82M is projected to be a £3.12M 
underspend after applying corporate funds.  

5. The forecast General Fund shortfall relating to pressures from COVID-19 as at the 
end of September 2020 is £4.04M, after receiving an allocation of £6.05M for tranche 
4 of Government Grant funding. 

6. The forecast position for the HRA on business as usual activities is an overspend of 
£0.27M against an expenditure budget of £75.60M. There is no change to the 
forecast £1.29M COVID-19 pressures for the HRA. 

 Capital 

7. Appendix 2 sets out any major changes in the overall General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) capital programme for the period 2020/21 to 2024/25, 
highlighting the changes in the programme since the last reported position in July 
2020. The report also notes the major forecast variances against the approved 
estimates. 

8. The current forecast position for 2020/21 at quarter 2 is £180.79M, resulting in a 
potential underspend of £7.37M, as detailed in paragraphs 4 and 5 of appendix 2. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue 

9. The revenue and capital implications are contained in the report. 

Property/Other 

10. There are no specific property implications arising from this report other than the 
schemes already referred to within appendix 2 of the report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 

11. Financial reporting is consistent with the Section 151 Officer’s duty to ensure good 
financial administration within the Council. 

Other Legal Implications: 

Page 5



  

12. None. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

13. See comments within report. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

14. The update of the Capital Programme forms part of the overall Budget Strategy of the 
Council. 

  

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1.  Revenue Financial Monitoring 

2.  Capital Financial Monitoring 

 

Documents In Members’ Ro
[...]
d Capital Programme is based on 
prudent assumptions of future Government grants to be received. Most of these 
grants relate to funding for schools and transport and are unringfenced. However, in 
2020/21 these grants have been passported to these areas. 

12.  Annex 2.4 details the current level of available resources. This shows that the largest 
resource currently un-earmarked is S106 developer contributions. A review has been 
undertaken of all S106 and CIL monies to ensure that programmes of work are 
matched to the appropriate funding and to identify areas where business cases are 
required for new projects. This work will be ongoing as part of the monitoring 
process. 

13.  Following a review of the expected General Fund capital receipts an increase 
£0.10M is anticipated in 2020/21 since the last reported position. This is due to 
additional lease sales expected in 2020/21. 

 OVERALL CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND FINANCING 

14.  The revised overall programme by year, including amendments that are being 
requested as part of this report and use of resources, can be found in annex 2.5.  

15.  The most significant amount of funding for the General Fund programme is provided 
by council resources, which at present, is mainly through borrowing. Borrowing costs 

Page 55



 

 

are in the main met within a central provision. The HRA programme is primarily 
funded by Major Repairs Allowance (direct revenue contribution). 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Annexes 

1.  GF & HRA Programme Changes Since Last Reported Position. 

2.  GF & HRA Major Forecast Variance Changes Since Last Reported Position. 

3.  GF & HRA Slippage & Rephasing as at September 2020. 

4.  GF Capital Resources Available as at September 2020 

5.  GF & HRA Revised 5 Year Programme and Use of Resources. 

6.  Programme Additions for Approval. 

 

Page 56



Portfolio Scheme £M *Council/Cabinet

**Delegated

Approval

Funding Source Annex 2.6 

Ref

Additions to the Programme

Customer & Organisation
[...]
5 

Culture & Homes 2.63 5.02 8.15 4.10 0.05 19.96 

Green City & Place 56.54 94.20 103.22 36.30 15.80 306.05 

Customer & Organisation 8.13 2.33 1.00 1.00 1.00 13.46 

Total General Fund  140.05 295.31 161.34 43.40 16.95 657.05 

Housing Revenue Account 48.11 53.36 42.02 36.86 30.64 210.98 

Total Capital Programme 188.16 348.67 203.36 80.26 47.59 868.03 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 14



*CR – Council Resources 
 NB. there may be small arithmetic variations in the tables as figures have been rounded 

 

 

Page 66



GENERAL FUND CAPITAL - PROPOSED PROGRAMME CHANGES FOR 
APPROVAL 

 Customer & Organisation 

1.  Office 365 – (Addition of £0.80M in 2020/21)  

Approval is sought for the addition of £0.80M in 2020/21 to the Customer & 
Organisation capital programme and approval to spend this sum in 2020/21; 
funded by council resources. Roll out of Office 365 will enable improved remote 
working and connectivity. 

 
a 

Green City & Place 

2.  Section 106 Funded Works – (Addition of £0.53M in 2020/21)  

Approval is sought for the addition of £0.53M in 2020/21 to the Green City & 
Place capital programme, across the schemes listed below and approval to 
spend this sum in 2020/21; funded by S106 developer contributions. The 
allocation of site specific S106 enables schemes to be undertaken in line with 
planning applications and meet the specific obligations set out in the S106 
approvals. 

Scheme £M 

Integrated Transport 0.06 

Highways 0.23 

Open Spaces  0.24 
 

 Stronger Communities 

3.  S106 - Affordable Homes – Unallocated (Addition of £0.94M in 2021/22) 
Approval is sought for the addition of £0.94M in 2021/22 to the Stronger 
Communities capital programme and approval to spend this sum in 2021/22; 
funded by S106 developer contributions. The allocation of site specific S106 
enables schemes to be undertaken in line with planning applications and meet 
the specific obligations set out in the S106 approvals. 

 Children & Learning 

4.  St Mark’s School (Reduction of £1.60M in 2020/21)  
Approval is sought for the reduction of £1.60M in 2021/22 from the Children & 
Learning capital programme; funded by council resources. A temporary school 
is to be required while the new school all-through school is constructed at St 
Mark’s which will incur revenue costs. The capital budget is being adjusted to 
reflect this. 

 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 15



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: INCREASING PUPIL NUMBERS AT THE CEDAR 
SPECIAL SCHOOL AND THE POLYGON SPECIAL 
SCHOOL 

DATE OF DECISION: 17 NOVEMBER 2020 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND LEARNING 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Wellbeing (Children and Learning) 

 Name:  Robert Henderson Tel: 023 8083 2079 

 E-mail: Robert.henderson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Service Manager SEND 

 Name:  Tammy Marks Tel: 023 8083 2136 

 E-mail: Tammy.marks@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

A proposal to increase the pupil numbers at The Cedar Special School and The 
Polygon Special School was brought to Cabinet on 18 August 2020 for permission to 
go out to statutory consultation. A four week period of consultation has now concluded 
and Cabinet is being asked to approve the proposals in full. 

The numbers and complexity of children with special educational needs and disabilities 
has been increasing year on year for the last 10 years, putting pressure on Special 
School Places, with all schools reaching capacity in the next 2 years. 

The Cedar Special School has been operating above its published admission number 
(‘PAN’) of 80 for the last year with 88 pupils currently on role and one more joining in 
Year 6.  With the likelihood of additional requests being made to the school 
throughout the year and in subsequent years it is predicted that the number of pupils 
needing a place will continue to increase.  It is therefore proposed to formally increase 
the PAN to 90. 

The Cedar School is a community special school. 

The Polygon Special School currently has a PAN of 60.  There are currently 66 pupils 
on roll due to the demand for places and no alternative provision within the city. As 
the numbers of pupils with social, emotional and mental health needs is expected to 
increase significantly in the coming years this demand for places will continue to 
increase.  It is therefore proposed to formally increase the PAN at The Polygon 
School to 70. 

The Polygon School is a foundation special school. It is part of the Southampton Co-
operative Learning Trust. 

Both proposals form part of a major expansion and reconfiguration of special school 
provision being developed within the city. Page 69

Agenda Item 9



RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To consider and determine the representations made in response to 
statutory consultation and to approve the following statutory 
proposals, without modification, for implementation: 

a) To increase the PAN of Cedar Special School from 80 to 90 
pupils from 1 January 2021 resulting in an increase in total 
school capacity of 10 pupils once the proposals have been 
fully implemented across all age ranges.  

b) To increase the PAN of The Polygon Special School from 60 
to 70 pupils from 1 January 2021 resulting in an increase in 
total school capacity of 10 pupils once the proposals have 
been fully implemented. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Both The Cedar and The Polygon Schools have been operating above their 
published numbers for the last year.  With the expectation that pupil numbers 
will continue to rise it is important that the published admission number 
reflects the number on roll and the capacity of the school.  All schools are 
required to have a published admission number. 

2. The proposals were consulted on prior to statutory notices and as part of the 
statutory consultation process with both schools’ Senior Leadershi
[...]
of the end of the translation period will depend on the nature of any 
deal reached, a number of changes will come into force from 1 January (and at 
various agreed dates during 2021) regardless of whether or not a deal is agreed.  

At the time of writing, no trade deal has been agreed, and therefore Southampton City 
Council is planning for all scenarios, including no trade deal being reached before 1 
January 2021.  

This paper outlines the potential impacts that could be seen in the event of a ‘no trade 
deal’ exit on Southampton and the wider region, as well as steps being taken to 
mitigate the risks of the most disruptive potential impacts.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the current position of Southampton City Council’s planning 
in relation to the end of the UK/EU transition period.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To ensure that Cabinet is aware of the potential impacts of the UK leaving the 
EU with no trade deal in place at the end of the transition period and the steps 
being taken to plan and mitigate any risks.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
Page 103

Agenda Item 10

mailto:felicity.ridgway@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk


3. The UK left the EU on 31 January 2020 and entered an 11-month transition 
period during which the UK and EU will negotiate arrangements for the future 
relationship between the UK and EU, including any trade deal. During the 
transition period the current rules on trade, travel, and business for the UK 
and EU will continue to apply. 

4. The transition period will end on 31 December 2020. The UK declined the 
option to extend the transition period under Article 132 of the Withdrawal 
Agreement in June 2020. There is currently no further option to extend the 
transition period and the UK government has confirmed that no extension will 
be requested. Southampton City Council has therefore renewed activity 
during 2020 
[...]
work. 

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1. None 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents Page 110



Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. N/A  

 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD – TERMS OF 
REFERENCE REVIEW 

DATE OF DECISION: 17TH NOVEMBER 2020 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF QUALITY AND INTEGRATION  

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Title SENIOR DEMOCRATIC SUPPORT OFFICER 

 Name:  CLAIRE HEATHER  Tel: 023 8083 2412 

 E-mail: Claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Title DIRECTOR OF QUALITY AND INTEGRATION  

 Name:  STEPHANIE RAMSEY  Tel: 023 80296941 

 E-mail: Stephanie.ramsey2@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Joint Commissioning Board between the City Council and the Southampton City 
Clinical Commissioning Group has been in operation since July 2017 first as a pilot 
arrangement before it went “live” in April 2018. The arrangement provides for further 
integration between Health and Social Care in the City and to make cooperative 
decisions on certain agreed functions related to Health and Care.  The Joint 
Commissioning Board (JCB) Terms of Reference have been updated in line with their 
review date as part of good Governance Arrangements.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the revised Terms of Reference for the Joint 
Commissioning Board as attached as appendix 1 of the report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Terms of Reference are subject to Annual Review and must be approved 
and adopted by the CCG Governing Body and the City Council’s Cabinet as 
overseeing organisations of the Joint Commissioning Board.   

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The delegations required to give effect to the working of the Joint 
Commissioning Board arrangements with the Clinical Commissioning Group 
and NHS England were approved by Full Council in May 2018 and have been 
re-approved at the Annual General Meeting in May each year since as part of 
the Annual Constitutional Review. 

4. This review of the Joint Commissioning Board Terms of Reference does not 
affect any of the delegations within the Council’s Constitution and therefore 
does not require any constitutional changes. Page 113

Agenda Item 11



5. All Cabinet Members have a delegation within their portfolio responsibilities to 
“represent the Council on and exercising any functions in relation to any 
Partnership Boards or Committees to which they are appointed”. This 
delegation provides for any member of Cabinet to substitute for any of the 3 
appointed members of the Joint Commissioning Board if or when necessary. 

 

6. The Board through its member’s delegated decisions exercises Executive 
Functions, and as such the following requirements apply:-  

 set published meeting dates, to provide advance information on the 
Council’s Forward Plan (28 days before any decision) and CCG’s 
governance arrangements   

 written reports containing specified information that must be published 
a set period in advance (5 working days before meeting date)  

 hold meetings in public   

 restrictions on taking confidential decisions unless a period of notice 
(28 days) has been given   

 requirements around recording and publishing decisions  

 ‘Standstill period’ following decisions during which ‘Call In’ can be 
exercised by the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny arrangements.  

 
 

7. The proposed changes within the Terms of Reference have been considered 
by the Joint Commissioning Board at its meeting on 15th October 2020 and 
are recommended for approval by both respective organisations.    

8. The has been a general tidy up of sentences, however the main changes are 
set out in this and paragraphs 9 and 10 below. 

Inclusion of the following bullet points under the introduction:  

 The Board will ensure the development and implementation of the 
Southampton Five Year Health and Care Strategy  

 The Board will maintain a focus on the commissioning of services to 
meet the outcomes of the citizens of Southampton, and those 
registered with GP’s in Southampton whilst working in the 
Southampton and SW Hampshire and wider Hampshire and Isle of 
Wight context. 

9. Clarity provided on the membership and identifies who is a member for each 
organisation.  

10. More detail included in annex a of the Terms of Reference which covers 
integrated commissioning and examples of potential scope. 

11. The revised Terms of Reference for the Board can be found as Appendix 1 of 
the report with tracked changes. The Terms of Reference have also been 
submitted to the Clinical Commissioning Group Governing Body for approval 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

12. Not Applicable. 

 

Property/Other 

13. Not Applicable. 

Page 114



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

14. Children and Families Act 2014 – emphasises that a local authority in 
England and its partner commissioning bodies must make arrangements 
(“joint commissioning arrangements”) about the education, health and care 
provision to be secured. 

15. Care Act 2014 establishes requirement for integration of care and health by 
2020 

16. NHS Five Year Forward View 2014 which outlines the future direction for the 
NHS wh
[...]
h, public health and social care resources and strip out duplication – 
leading to savings and efficiencies 

 Commission a more joined up health and care system, developing together whole 
pathways from prevention to care - fewer gaps 

 Enable providers to develop more innovative integrated pathways and organisational 
models – leading to less fragmentation 

 Shape and develop primary medical care as part of the integrated health and social care 
system 

 Better understand and manage demand through greater influence over assessment and 
review processes 

Page 126


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Budget Matters - Financial monitoring for the period to the end of September 2020
	Appendix 1 Revenue Financial Monitoring for the period to September 2020
	Annex 1.1 - General Fund Forecast Qtr 2
	Annex 1.2 - Treasury Management Qtr 2
	Annex 1.3
	Annex 1.4
	Annex 1.5 - Housing Revenue Account Forecast Qtr 2
	Annex 1.6
	Annex 1.7
	Appendix 2
	Annex 2.1
	Annex 2.2
	Annex 2.3 - GF & HRA Slippage & Rephasing as at Sept 20
	Annex 2.4 - GF Capital Resources Available as at Sept 20
	Annex 2.5 - GF & HRA Revised 5 Year Programme and Use of Resources
	Annex 2.6 - Programme Additions for Approval

	9 Increase in pupil numbers at The Cedar Special School and The Polygon Special School
	Appendix 1 Proposal to increase pupil numbers at The Cedar Special School
	Appendix 2 Proposal to increase pupil numbers at The Polygon Special School
	Appendix 3 Equality and safety impact assessment
	Appendix 4 Feedback on consultation on proposals

	10 Planning for the end of the EU Exit Transition Period
	11 Joint Commissioning Board - Terms of Reference Review
	Appendix 1 for Joint Commissioning Board - Terms of Reference Review




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 16 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 17 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Rayment - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Customer and 
Organisation 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Health and Adults 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Place 

Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Children & Learning 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Finance & Income Generation 

 
Apologies: Councillor Kaur 

 
 

18. BUDGET MATTERS - FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END 
OF SEPTEMBER 2020  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 30834) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Income 
Generation, Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 
General Revenue Fund 
 

i) To note the forecast outturn position for business as usual activities 
is a £3.12M underspend after applying corporate funds, as outlined 
in paragraph 4 and in paragraph 1 of appendix 1. 

ii) To note the performance of treasury management, and financial 
outlook in paragraphs 10 to 14 of appendix 1. 

iii) To note the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 
17 of appendix 1. 

iv) To note the performance against the financial health indicators 
detailed in paragraphs 21 and 22 of appendix 1. 

v) To note the performance outlined in the Collection Fund Statement 
detailed in paragraphs 26 to 30 of appendix 1. 

vi) To note the financial position arising from COVID-19, as outlined in 
paragraphs 4 to 8 of Appendix 1. 

 
Housing Revenue Account 
 

vii) To note the forecast outturn position on business as usual activities 
is an overspend of £0.27M as outlined in paragraph 5 and 
paragraphs 23 and 24 of appendix 1. 



 

- 17 - 
 

viii) To note the financial position arising from COVID-19, as outlined in 
paragraph 25 of Appendix 1. 
 

Capital Programme 
 

ix) To note the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals 
£657.05M as detailed in paragraph 1 of appendix 2. 

x) To note the HRA Capital Programme remains at £210.98M as 
detailed in paragraph 1 of appendix 2. 

xi) To note that the overall forecast position for 2020/21 at quarter 2 is 
£180.79M, resulting in a potential underspend of £7.37M, as 
detailed in paragraphs 5 and 6 of appendix 2. 

xii) To note that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 
2024/25 based on the latest forecast of available resources 
although the forecast can be subject to change; most notably with 
regard to the value and timing of anticipated capital receipts and 
the use of prudent assumptions of future government grants to be 
received. 

xiii) To note that £1.42M has been added to the programme with 
relevant approvals. These changes are detailed in annex 2.1 to 
appendix 2. 

xiv) To approve slippage and rephasing as detailed in paragraph 3 and 
4 of appendix 2. Noting that the movement has zero net movement 
over the 5 year programme. 

xv) To approve the addition and spend of £0.80M in 2020/21 to the 
Customer & Organisation programme. As detailed in annex 2.6 to 
appendix 2. 

xvi) To approve the addition and spend of £0.53M in 2020/21 to the 
Green City & Place programme. As detailed in annex 2.6 to 
appendix 2. 

xvii) To approve the addition and spend of £0.94M in 2021/22 to the 
Stronger Communities programme. As detailed in annex 2.6 to 
appendix 2. 

xviii) To approve the reduction of £1.60M in 2020/21 to the Children & 
Learning programme. As detailed in annex 2.6 to appendix 2. 

xix) To note changes to the capital programme arising from COVID-19 
as detailed in paragraphs 7 and 8 of appendix 2. 

 
19. INCREASE IN PUPIL NUMBERS AT THE CEDAR SPECIAL SCHOOL AND THE 

POLYGON SPECIAL SCHOOL  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 29524) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, 
Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 
(i) To consider and determine the representations made in response to statutory 
consultation and to approve the following statutory proposals, without modification, for 
implementation: 
 



 

- 18 - 
 

a) To increase the PAN of Cedar Special School from 80 to 90 pupils from 1 
January 2021 resulting in an increase in total school capacity of 10 pupils 
once the proposals have been fully implemented across all age ranges.  

b) To increase the PAN of The Polygon Special School from 60 to 70 pupils 
from 1 January 2021 resulting in an increase in total school capacity of 10 
pupils once the proposals have been fully implemented. 

 
20. PLANNING FOR THE END OF THE EU EXIT TRANSITION PERIOD  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 30742) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet noted the current 
position of Southampton City Council’s planning in relation to the end of the UK/EU 
transition period. 
 

21. JOINT COMMISSIONING BOARD - TERMS OF REFERENCE REVIEW  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 30751) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet approved the 
revised Terms of Reference for the Joint Commissioning Board as attached as 
appendix 1 of the report. 
 

 


